
2022-23 Gr 9 MTH1W vs 2023-24 Gr 10 MPM2D

296  Students
MTH1W

Mark Dec/NC Increase
3 2 1 0 0 0 6 3 3

50.0% 33.3% 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 50.0% 50.0%
10 3 9 3 1 0 26 11 15

38.5% 11.5% 34.6% 11.5% 3.8% 0.0% 8.8% 42.3% 57.7%
1 9 10 8 3 1 32 17 15

3.1% 28.1% 31.3% 25.0% 9.4% 3.1% 10.8% 53.1% 46.9%
1 1 15 18 17 3 55 29 26

1.8% 1.8% 27.3% 32.7% 30.9% 5.5% 18.6% 52.7% 47.3%
1 4 5 15 29 16 70 39 31

1.4% 5.7% 7.1% 21.4% 41.4% 22.9% 23.6% 55.7% 44.3%
0 0 1 2 18 86 107 52 55

0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 1.9% 16.8% 80.4% 36.1% 48.6% 51.4%
16 19 41 46 68 106 296 151 145

5.4% 6.4% 13.9% 15.5% 23.0% 35.8% 100.0% 51.0% 49.0%

Level R
 0 to 49%
Level 1

 50 to 59%
Level 2

 60 to 69%
Level 3

 70 to 79%
Level 4

 80 to 89%

A Y Jackson SS
Co-Related Course Summary

MPM2D  Mark
Level R

 0 to 49%
Level 1

 50 to 59%
Level 2

 60 to 69%
Level 3

 70 to 79%
Level 4

 80 to 89%
Level 4+

 90 to 100%
Total

Level 4+
 90 to 100%

Total

School Name

This report compares the student marks (Levels) in Gr 9 Math MTH1W 
with their corresponding marks (Levels) in Gr 10 Math MPM2D
    i.e. 6 students achieved a Gr 9 Math mark of 0 - 49% (Level R)
      -3 students remained at Level R in Gr 10
      -2 students moved to Level 1
      -1 student moved to Level 2



MPM2D  Mark
# Students Dec/NC Dec/NC % Increase Increase %

89 49 55.1% 40 44.9%
41 9 22.0% 32 78.0%
77 55 71.4% 22 28.6%
47 19 40.4% 28 59.6%
42 21 50.0% 21 50.0%
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!

296 125 42.2% 83 28.0%

Delfico, Adam
Ham, Clara

Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name

Total

Cao, Yachen
Ching, Susanna

Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name

Preparation Summary x Gr 9 Staff

Teacher
MTH1W

Aziz, YasminTeacher Name 1
Teacher Name 2
Teacher Name 3
Teacher Name 4
Teacher Name 5

This report shows if the Gr 9 Math students of specific teachers 
had their marks INCREASE or DECREASE in Gr 10 Math.

i.e. Teacher 1 taught 89 students in Gr 9 Math (MTH1W)
        49 students received a LOWER mark in Gr 10 Math (MPM2D)
        40 students received a HIGHER mark in Gr 10 Math (MPM2D)



MTH1W  Mark
# Students Dec/NC Dec/NC % Increase Increase %

26 12 46.2% 14 53.8%
20 18 90.0% 2 10.0%
47 22 46.8% 25 53.2%
51 32 62.7% 19 37.3%
25 13 52.0% 12 48.0%
40 24 60.0% 16 40.0%
41 16 39.0% 25 61.0%
46 16 34.8% 30 65.2%
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!

296 153 51.7% 143 48.3%Total

Chien, Calvin
Ching, Susanna
Delfico, Adam

Enter Staff Name

Performance Summary x Gr 10 Staff

MPM2D
Teacher

Aziz, Yasmin

Foote, Dinsdale
HO, Linh

Matros, Camelia
Paoli, Corrado

Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name

Teacher Name 1
Teacher Name 2
Teacher Name 3
Teacher Name 4
Teacher Name 5
Teacher Name 6
Teacher Name 7
Teacher Name 8

This report shows if the Gr 10 Math students of specific teachers 
had their marks INCREASE or DECREASE from Gr 9 Math.

i.e. Teacher 1 taught 26 students in Gr 10 Math (MPM2D)
        12 students received a LOWER mark in Gr 9 Math (MTH1W)
        14 students received a HIGHER mark in Gr 9 Math (MTH1W)



2022-23 Gr 10 MPM2D vs 2023-24 Gr 11 MCR3U

245  Students
MPM2D

Mark Dec/NC Increase
5 3 2 1 0 1 12 3 9

41.7% 25.0% 16.7% 8.3% 0.0% 8.3% 4.9% 25.0% 75.0%
2 9 6 2 0 0 19 3 16

10.5% 47.4% 31.6% 10.5% 0.0% 0.0% 7.8% 15.8% 84.2%
1 4 11 10 1 0 27 11 16

3.7% 14.8% 40.7% 37.0% 3.7% 0.0% 11.0% 40.7% 59.3%
1 1 6 13 13 3 37 14 23

2.7% 2.7% 16.2% 35.1% 35.1% 8.1% 15.1% 37.8% 62.2%
1 0 1 12 34 12 60 34 26

1.7% 0.0% 1.7% 20.0% 56.7% 20.0% 24.5% 56.7% 43.3%
0 0 1 2 22 65 90 66 24

0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 2.2% 24.4% 72.2% 36.7% 73.3% 26.7%
10 17 27 40 70 81 245 131 114

4.1% 6.9% 11.0% 16.3% 28.6% 33.1% 100.0% 53.5% 46.5%

Level R
 0 to 49%
Level 1

 50 to 59%
Level 2

 60 to 69%
Level 3

 70 to 79%
Level 4

 80 to 89%

A Y Jackson SS
Co-Related Course Summary

MCR3U  Mark
Level R

 0 to 49%
Level 1

 50 to 59%
Level 2

 60 to 69%
Level 3

 70 to 79%
Level 4

 80 to 89%
Level 4+

 90 to 100%
Total

Level 4+
 90 to 100%

Total

School Name

This report compares the student marks (Levels) in Gr 10 Math MPM2D 
with their corresponding marks (Levels) in Gr 11 Math MCR3U
    i.e. 19 students achieved a Gr 10 Math mark of 50 - 59% (Level 1)
      -2 students dropped to Level R in Gr 11
      -9 students remained at Level 1
      -6 students moved to Level 2
      -2 students moved to Level 3



MCR3U  Mark
# Students Dec/NC Dec/NC % Increase Increase %

33 13 39.4% 20 60.6%
62 27 43.5% 35 56.5%
36 21 58.3% 15 41.7%
51 30 58.8% 21 41.2%
14 9 64.3% 5 35.7%
24 16 66.7% 8 33.3%
25 20 80.0% 5 20.0%
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!

245 63 25.7% 45 18.4%

Delfico, Adam
Ham, Clara
Kwan, Abby

Mendelovits, Cristian
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name

Total

Chien, Calvin
Ching, Susanna

Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name

Preparation Summary x Gr 9 Staff

Teacher
MPM2D

Cao, YachenTeacher Name 1
Teacher Name 2
Teacher Name 3
Teacher Name 4
Teacher Name 5
Teacher Name 6
Teacher Name 7

This report shows if the Gr 10 Math students of specific teachers 
had their marks INCREASE or DECREASE in Gr 11 Math.

i.e. Teacher 1 taught 33 students in Gr 10 Math (MPM2D)
        13 students received a LOWER mark in Gr 11 Math (MCR3U)
        20 students received a HIGHER mark in Gr 11 Math (MCR3U)



MPM2D  Mark
# Students Dec/NC Dec/NC % Increase Increase %

76 51 67.1% 25 32.9%
72 30 41.7% 42 58.3%
19 15 78.9% 4 21.1%
78 40 51.3% 38 48.7%
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!

245 136 55.5% 109 44.5%Total

Kwan, Abby
Chan, Daniel
Wang, Oliver

Enter Staff Name

Performance Summary x Gr 10 Staff

MCR3U
Teacher

Petres, Sorina

Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name
Enter Staff Name

Teacher Name 1
Teacher Name 2
Teacher Name 3
Teacher Name 4

This report shows if the Gr 11 Math students of specific teachers 
had their marks INCREASE or DECREASE from Gr 10 Math.

i.e. Teacher 1 taught 76 students in Gr 11 Math (MCR3U)
        51 students received a LOWER mark in Gr 10 Math (MPM2D)
        25 students received a HIGHER mark in Gr 10 Math (MPM2D)



Sem 2

5 9 10 21 45
11.1% 20.0% 22.2% 46.7% 100%

46.7%
35 1 27 63

55.6% 1.6% 42.9% 100%
42.9%

41 36 12 89
46.1% 40.4% 13.5% 100%

46.1%

5 44 52 84 12 197
2.5% 22.3% 26.4% 42.6% 6.1% 100%

1 ADA1O1 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

2 AMG2O1 2 0.0% 100.0% 0 2 0

3 AMI1O2 2 50.0% 50.0% 1 0 1

4 AVI1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 2 1

5 BEM1O1 2 50.0% 50.0% 1 1 0

6 CGC1W1 31 61.3% 38.7% 19 11 1

7 ENL1W1 37 73.0% 27.0% 27 10 0

8 ESLDO8 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

9 FSF1D1 14 50.0% 50.0% 7 6 1

10 FSF1O1 6 50.0% 50.0% 3 3 0

11 GLE1O9 4 100.0% 0.0% 4 0 0

12 HFN2O1 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

13 HIF1O1 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

14 MTH1W1 31 67.7% 32.3% 21 8 2

15 MTH1WW 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0

16 PPL1OF 6 33.3% 66.7% 2 3 1

17 PPL1OM 5 60.0% 40.0% 3 2 0

18 SNC1W1 41 17.1% 82.9% 7 32 2
19 SNC1WW 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0

20 TAS1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 0 3

0 to 34%
53.3%

9 N/A

School Name

2024-25
Term 1 to Term 2 PUSH EFFECT x Grade

Grade
Term 1 

Mark Range

35 to 49% N/A
57.1%

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(35 to 49%)

B - Move to 
Pass 

(50%+)

9

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Totals

N/A

48.7%51.3%

Negative No Effect

53.9%

Total Total 
0 to 59%

Course 
Name

Volume
% Positive 

Effect
% Negative 
& No Effect

Positive

9 50 to 59% N/A N/A

Redacted Push Effect 0-59 G9 Data and Courses 24-25 Sem 2

-the full listing of all students in a grade with Term 1 marks between 0 - 59% and shows how each individual course mark has either improved (POSITIVE PUSH) or not (NEGATIVE PUSH).

-this data is congregated by COURSE showing which COURSES have the highest volume of 0 - 59% marks and how effective courses are at moving students in a POSITIVE or NEGATIVE direction



Sem 2

5 9 10 21 45
11.1% 20.0% 22.2% 46.7% 100%

46.7%
35 1 27 63

55.6% 1.6% 42.9% 100%
42.9%

41 36 12 89
46.1% 40.4% 13.5% 100%

46.1%

5 44 52 84 12 197
2.5% 22.3% 26.4% 42.6% 6.1% 100%

1 Chen, Maggie 13 61.5% 38.5% 8 4 1

2 Chorghay, Ishrat 10 90.0% 10.0% 9 1 0

3 Chu, Yin Ting 2 50.0% 50.0% 1 1 0

4 Goordial, Anil 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0

5 Hrab, Stephanie 9 22.2% 77.8% 2 6 1

6 Jaksic, Darivoj 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

7 Jensen, Mark 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0

8 Liassides, Stefanie4 100.0% 0.0% 4 0 0

9 MacAskill, Alexandra5 20.0% 80.0% 1 3 1

10 Mah, Sandra 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 2 1

11 Maharaj, Shivani 14 64.3% 35.7% 9 5 0

12 Marciniak, Violetta4 25.0% 75.0% 1 2 1

13 Marmillod, Meaghan3 33.3% 66.7% 1 2 0

14 Menes, Peter 20 10.0% 90.0% 2 18 0

15 Ming, Andrew 5 60.0% 40.0% 3 2 0

16 Nanthivarman, Jeganathan5 40.0% 60.0% 2 0 3

17 Opare, Tina 19 68.4% 31.6% 13 6 0

18 Perruccio, Cynthia8 87.5% 12.5% 7 1 0
19 Price, Grace 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0

20 Saeed, Mahreen 12 66.7% 33.3% 8 4 0

21 Salamat, Jasmine 12 58.3% 41.7% 7 5 0

22 Serba, Natasha 11 63.6% 36.4% 7 4 0

23 Shafiepour-Korraie, Nazy10 40.0% 60.0% 4 4 2

24 Tsioros, Randy 2 0.0% 100.0% 0 2 0

25 Wan, Chi Yan 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0

26 Wang, Harry 11 18.2% 81.8% 2 8 1

27 Yang, Alina 8 50.0% 50.0% 4 3 1

0 to 34%
53.3%

9 N/A

School Name

2024-25
Term 1 to Term 2 PUSH EFFECT x Grade

Grade
Term 1 

Mark Range

35 to 49% N/A
57.1%

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(35 to 49%)

B - Move to 
Pass 

(50%+)

9

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Totals

N/A

48.7%51.3%

Negative No Effect

53.9%

Total Total 
0 to 59%

Teacher 
Name

Volume
% Positive 

Effect
% Negative 
& No Effect

Positive

9 50 to 59% N/A N/A

Staff 
Names



Course Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

1 SNC1W1 41 17.1% 82.9% 7 32 2

2 ENL1W1 37 73.0% 27.0% 27 10 0

3 CGC1W1 31 61.3% 38.7% 19 11 1

4 MTH1W1 31 67.7% 32.3% 21 8 2

5 FSF1D1 14 50.0% 50.0% 7 6 1

6 FSF1O1 6 50.0% 50.0% 3 3 0

7 PPL1OF 6 33.3% 66.7% 2 3 1

8 AVI1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 2 1

9 PPL1OM 5 60.0% 40.0% 3 2 0

10 TAS1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 0 3

Course Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

1 GLE1O9 4 100.0% 0.0% 4 0 0

2 ENL1W1 37 73.0% 27.0% 27 10 0

3 MTH1W1 31 67.7% 32.3% 21 8 2

4 CGC1W1 31 61.3% 38.7% 19 11 1

5 PPL1OM 5 60.0% 40.0% 3 2 0

6 FSF1D1 14 50.0% 50.0% 7 6 1

7 FSF1O1 6 50.0% 50.0% 3 3 0

8 AVI1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 2 1

9 TAS1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 0 3

10 PPL1OF 6 33.3% 66.7% 2 3 1

Course Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

1 SNC1W1 41 17.1% 82.9% 7 32 2

2 PPL1OF 6 33.3% 66.7% 2 3 1

3 AVI1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 2 1

4 TAS1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 0 3

5 FSF1D1 14 50.0% 50.0% 7 6 1

6 FSF1O1 6 50.0% 50.0% 3 3 0

7 PPL1OM 5 60.0% 40.0% 3 2 0

8 CGC1W1 31 61.3% 38.7% 19 11 1

9 MTH1W1 31 67.7% 32.3% 21 8 2
10 ENL1W1 37 73.0% 27.0% 27 10 0

Grade 9 Courses (Target 10 x Volume)

Grade 9 Courses (Target 10 x Positive Effectiveness Vol Min >5)

Grade 9 Courses (Target 10 x Negative Effectiveness Vol Min >5)

Push Effect - Target 10 Courses

This is a sample of Grade 9 Courses at a particular school and their relative 
effectiveness at improving student marks of 0 to 59% from the end of Term 1 
to their marks at end of the Semester.

Data is sorted by: 
-the total Volume of students in each course with Term 1 Marks of 0 to 59%
-the Positive Effectiveness of each course in improving student marks
-the Negative Effectiveness of each course in improving student marks

Push Effect - Target 10 Courses



Course Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect
1 ADA1O1 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0
2 AMG2O1 2 0.0% 100.0% 0 2 0
3 AMI1O2 2 50.0% 50.0% 1 0 1
4 AVI1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 2 1
5 BEM1O1 2 50.0% 50.0% 1 1 0
6 CGC1W1 31 61.3% 38.7% 19 11 1
7 ENL1W1 37 73.0% 27.0% 27 10 0
8 ESLDO8 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0
9 FSF1D1 14 50.0% 50.0% 7 6 1

10 FSF1O1 6 50.0% 50.0% 3 3 0
11 GLE1O9 4 100.0% 0.0% 4 0 0
12 HFN2O1 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0
13 HIF1O1 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0
14 MTH1W1 31 67.7% 32.3% 21 8 2
15 MTH1WW 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0
16 PPL1OF 6 33.3% 66.7% 2 3 1
17 PPL1OM 5 60.0% 40.0% 3 2 0
18 SNC1W1 41 17.1% 82.9% 7 32 2
19 SNC1WW 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0
20 TAS1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 0 3
21 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
22 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
23 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
24 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
25 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
26 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
27 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
28 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
29 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
30 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
31 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
32 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
33 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
34 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
35 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
36 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
37 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
38 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
39 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
40 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
41 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
42 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
43 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
44 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
45 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
46 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
47 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
48 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
49 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0
50 Enter Course 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0 0 0

0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0
TOTALS 197 51.3% 48.7% 101 84 12

Autopopulated

Grade 9 Courses (ALL Courses)



Teacher Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

Menes, Peter 20 10.0% 90.0% 2 18 0 1

Opare, Tina 19 68.4% 31.6% 13 6 0 2

Maharaj, Shivani 14 64.3% 35.7% 9 5 0 3

Chen, Maggie 13 61.5% 38.5% 8 4 1 4

Saeed, Mahreen 12 66.7% 33.3% 8 4 0 5

Salamat, Jasmine 12 58.3% 41.7% 7 5 0 6

Serba, Natasha 11 63.6% 36.4% 7 4 0 7

Wang, Harry 11 18.2% 81.8% 2 8 1 8

Chorghay, Ishrat 10 90.0% 10.0% 9 1 0 9

Shafiepour-Korraie, Nazy 10 40.0% 60.0% 4 4 2 10

Teacher Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

Liassides, Stefanie 4 100.0% 0.0% 4 0 0 1

Chorghay, Ishrat 10 90.0% 10.0% 9 1 0 2

Perruccio, Cynthia 8 87.5% 12.5% 7 1 0 3

Opare, Tina 19 68.4% 31.6% 13 6 0 4

Saeed, Mahreen 12 66.7% 33.3% 8 4 0 5

Maharaj, Shivani 14 64.3% 35.7% 9 5 0 6

Serba, Natasha 11 63.6% 36.4% 7 4 0 7

Chen, Maggie 13 61.5% 38.5% 8 4 1 8

Ming, Andrew 5 60.0% 40.0% 3 2 0 9

Salamat, Jasmine 12 58.3% 41.7% 7 5 0 10

Teacher Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

Menes, Peter 20 10.0% 90.0% 2 18 0 1

Wang, Harry 11 18.2% 81.8% 2 8 1 2

MacAskill, Alexandra 5 20.0% 80.0% 1 3 1 3

Hrab, Stephanie 9 22.2% 77.8% 2 6 1 4

Marciniak, Violetta 4 25.0% 75.0% 1 2 1 5

Shafiepour-Korraie, Nazy 10 40.0% 60.0% 4 4 2 6

Mah, Sandra 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 2 1 7

Nanthivarman, Jeganathan 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 0 3 8

Yang, Alina 8 50.0% 50.0% 4 3 1 9
Salamat, Jasmine 12 58.3% 41.7% 7 5 0 10

Grade 9 Staff (Target 10 x Negative Effectiveness Vol Min >4)

Grade 9 Staff (Target 10 x Volume)

Grade 9 Staff (Target 10 x Positive Effectiveness Vol Min >4)

Staff Names

Staff Names

Staff Names



Teacher Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect
Chen, Maggie 13 61.5% 38.5% 8 4 1 1

Chorghay, Ishrat 10 90.0% 10.0% 9 1 0 2
Chu, Yin Ting 2 50.0% 50.0% 1 1 0 3
Goordial, Anil 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0 4

Hrab, Stephanie 9 22.2% 77.8% 2 6 1 5
Jaksic, Darivoj 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0 6
Jensen, Mark 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0 7

Liassides, Stefanie 4 100.0% 0.0% 4 0 0 8
MacAskill, Alexandra 5 20.0% 80.0% 1 3 1 9

Mah, Sandra 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 2 1 10
Maharaj, Shivani 14 64.3% 35.7% 9 5 0 11

Marciniak, Violetta 4 25.0% 75.0% 1 2 1 12
Marmillod, Meaghan 3 33.3% 66.7% 1 2 0 13

Menes, Peter 20 10.0% 90.0% 2 18 0 14
Ming, Andrew 5 60.0% 40.0% 3 2 0 15

Nanthivarman, Jeganathan 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 0 3 16
Opare, Tina 19 68.4% 31.6% 13 6 0 17

Perruccio, Cynthia 8 87.5% 12.5% 7 1 0 18
Price, Grace 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0 19

Saeed, Mahreen 12 66.7% 33.3% 8 4 0 20
Salamat, Jasmine 12 58.3% 41.7% 7 5 0 21
Serba, Natasha 11 63.6% 36.4% 7 4 0 22

Shafiepour-Korraie, Nazy 10 40.0% 60.0% 4 4 2 23
Tsioros, Randy 2 0.0% 100.0% 0 2 0 24
Wan, Chi Yan 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0 25
Wang, Harry 11 18.2% 81.8% 2 8 1 26
Yang, Alina 8 50.0% 50.0% 4 3 1 27

Grade 9 Staff (ALL G9 Teachers)
Autopopulated

Staff Names



Course Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

SNC1W1 41 17.1% 82.9% 7 32 2

ENL1W1 37 73.0% 27.0% 27 10 0

CGC1W1 31 61.3% 38.7% 19 11 1

MTH1W1 31 67.7% 32.3% 21 8 2

FSF1D1 14 50.0% 50.0% 7 6 1

FSF1O1 6 50.0% 50.0% 3 3 0

PPL1OF 6 33.3% 66.7% 2 3 1

AVI1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 2 1

PPL1OM 5 60.0% 40.0% 3 2 0

TAS1O1 5 40.0% 60.0% 2 0 3

Course Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

MPM2D1 49 49.0% 51.0% 24 21 4

SNC2D1 29 55.2% 44.8% 16 11 2

CHC2D1 17 76.5% 23.5% 13 4 0

ENL1W1 10 20.0% 80.0% 2 8 0

MTH1W1 7 42.9% 57.1% 3 3 1

SNC1W1 5 0.0% 100.0% 0 5 0

AVI2O1 4 50.0% 50.0% 2 2 0

ENG2D1 4 50.0% 50.0% 2 1 1

TDJ2O1 4 50.0% 50.0% 2 1 1

ADA2O1 3 33.3% 66.7% 1 2 0

Course Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

MCR3U1 39 61.5% 38.5% 24 12 3

NBE3U1 13 30.8% 69.2% 4 8 1

SPH3U1 12 58.3% 41.7% 7 5 0

MPM2D1 10 40.0% 60.0% 4 5 1

SCH3U1 10 40.0% 60.0% 4 6 0

DCO3OC 8 75.0% 25.0% 6 2 0

SBI3U1 8 75.0% 25.0% 6 2 0

SNC2D1 8 75.0% 25.0% 6 2 0

AWQ3O1 7 57.1% 42.9% 4 3 0
HPC3O1 6 83.3% 16.7% 5 1 0

Course Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect
MCV4U1 14 21.4% 78.6% 3 11 0
MPM2D1 11 27.3% 72.7% 3 5 3
SNC2D1 9 33.3% 66.7% 3 5 1
IDC4UL 8 25.0% 75.0% 2 5 1

PAF4OM 8 37.5% 62.5% 3 5 0
TCJ3C1 7 42.9% 57.1% 3 4 0

DCO3OC 6 83.3% 16.7% 5 1 0
HFA4U1 6 83.3% 16.7% 5 1 0
BBB4M1 4 50.0% 50.0% 2 2 0
CLN4U1 4 0.0% 100.0% 0 2 2

Grade 12 Courses

Grade 9 Courses

Grade 10 Courses

Grade 11 Courses



Teacher Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

Menes, Peter 20 10.0% 90.0% 2 18 0 1

Opare, Tina 19 68.4% 31.6% 13 6 0 2

Maharaj, Shivani 14 64.3% 35.7% 9 5 0 3

Chen, Maggie 13 61.5% 38.5% 8 4 1 4

Saeed, Mahreen 12 66.7% 33.3% 8 4 0 5

Salamat, Jasmine 12 58.3% 41.7% 7 5 0 6

Serba, Natasha 11 63.6% 36.4% 7 4 0 7

Wang, Harry 11 18.2% 81.8% 2 8 1 8

Chorghay, Ishrat 10 90.0% 10.0% 9 1 0 9

Shafiepour-Korraie, Nazy 10 40.0% 60.0% 4 4 2 10

Teacher Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

Nanthivarman, Jeganathan 16 31.3% 68.8% 5 6 5 1

Wang, Harry 13 61.5% 38.5% 8 4 1 2

Chen, Maggie 12 50.0% 50.0% 6 5 1 3

Dombepola, Chalani 12 50.0% 50.0% 6 5 1 4

Bekiaris, Daniel 11 81.8% 18.2% 9 2 0 5

Chorghay, Ishrat 11 63.6% 36.4% 7 4 0 6

Johnson, Kezia 9 55.6% 44.4% 5 3 1 7

Edwards, Yvonne 7 71.4% 28.6% 5 2 0 8

Judisthir, Nievana 6 83.3% 16.7% 5 0 1 9

Irfan, Tahira 5 60.0% 40.0% 3 1 1 10

Teacher Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect

Ho, Josephine 45 64.4% 35.6% 29 13 3 1

Perruccio, Cynthia 12 25.0% 75.0% 3 8 1 2

Chan, Avery 10 70.0% 30.0% 7 3 0 3

Devaney, Claire 8 75.0% 25.0% 6 2 0 4

Edwards, Yvonne 8 50.0% 50.0% 4 4 0 5

Dombepola, Chalani 7 57.1% 42.9% 4 2 1 6

Haggerty, Jason 7 57.1% 42.9% 4 3 0 7

Kim, Song Ie 7 71.4% 28.6% 5 2 0 8

Johnson, Kezia 6 83.3% 16.7% 5 1 0 9
Judisthir, Nievana 5 100.0% 0.0% 5 0 0 10

Teacher Name Volume % Positive Effect % Negative/No Eff Positive Negative No Effect
Nieforth, Stephen 12 16.7% 83.3% 2 7 3 1

Reznicki, James 12 41.7% 58.3% 5 7 0 2
Caswell, Robert 10 30.0% 70.0% 3 7 0 3

Mowatt, Kim 10 20.0% 80.0% 2 7 1 4
Shanthasoruban, Vithiya 10 70.0% 30.0% 7 3 0 5

Johnson, Kezia 8 25.0% 75.0% 2 5 1 6
Nanthivarman, Jeganathan 8 12.5% 87.5% 1 5 2 7

Devaney, Claire 7 42.9% 57.1% 3 4 0 8
Price, Grace 7 42.9% 57.1% 3 4 0 9
Chan, Avery 6 33.3% 66.7% 2 3 1 10

Grade 12 Staff

Grade 9 Staff

Grade 10 Staff

Grade 11 Staff

Staff Names

Staff Names

Staff Names

Staff Names



Sem 2

5 9 10 21 45
11.1% 20.0% 22.2% 46.7% 100%

46.7%
35 1 27 63

55.6% 1.6% 42.9% 100%
42.9%

41 36 12 89
46.1% 40.4% 13.5% 100%

46.1%
5 44 52 84 12 197

2.5% 22.3% 26.4% 42.6% 6.1% 100%

13 3 11 19 46
28.3% 6.5% 23.9% 41.3% 100%

41.3%
22 0 15 37

59.5% 0.0% 40.5% 100%
40.5%

30 42 8 80
37.5% 52.5% 10.0% 100%

37.5%
13 25 41 76 8 163

8.0% 15.3% 25.2% 46.6% 4.9% 100%

10

10 50 to 59% N/A N/A
62.5%

51.5%
Total Total 

0 to 59%
48.5%

10 0 to 34% N/A
58.7%

35 to 49% N/A N/A
59.5%

Grade
Term 1 

Mark Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(35 to 49%)

B - Move to 
Pass 

(50%+)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Totals

Total Total 
0 to 59%

51.3% 48.7%

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(35 to 49%)

B - Move to 
Pass 

(50%+)

53.3%

N/A

57.1%

Term 1 
Mark Range

9 N/A

N/A9

9 50 to 59% N/A N/A

53.9%

0 to 34%

35 to 49%

School Name

2024-25
Term 1 to Term 2 PUSH EFFECT x Grade

Grade
C - Move to 

Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Totals



10 8 19 27 64
15.6% 12.5% 29.7% 42.2% 100%

42.2%
35 7 21 63

55.6% 11.1% 33.3% 100%
33.3%

40 27 10 77
51.9% 35.1% 13.0% 100%

51.9%
10 43 66 75 10 204

4.9% 21.1% 32.4% 36.8% 4.9% 100%

4 9 9 40 62
6.5% 14.5% 14.5% 64.5% 100%

64.5%
30 3 23 56

53.6% 5.4% 41.1% 100%
41.1%

31 37 13 81
38.3% 45.7% 16.0% 100%

38.3%
4 39 43 100 13 199

2.0% 19.6% 21.6% 50.3% 6.5% 100%

12 50 to 59% N/A N/A
61.7%

11

Total Total 
0 to 59%

58.3% 41.7%

50 to 59% N/A N/A
48.1%

0 to 34%
57.8%

35 to 49% N/A N/A
66.7%

11

Total Total 
0 to 59%

43.2%

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(35 to 49%)

B - Move to 
Pass 

(50%+)

35.5%

N/A
58.9%

Term 1 
Mark Range

12 0 to 34%

35 to 49%

Grade

12

N/A

N/A

56.8%
Term 2 Results (less CHV/GLC T1/T2)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)
Totals

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Grade

11 N/A

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Totals
Term 1 

Mark Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(35 to 49%)

B - Move to 
Pass 

(50%+)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)



Sem 2

5 9 10 21 45
11.1% 20.0% 22.2% 46.7% 100%

46.7%
13 3 11 19 46

28.3% 6.5% 23.9% 41.3% 100%
41.3%

10 8 19 27 64
15.6% 12.5% 29.7% 42.2% 100%

42.2%
4 9 9 40 62

6.5% 14.5% 14.5% 64.5% 100%
64.5%

32 29 49 107 217
14.7% 13.4% 22.6% 49.3% 100.0%

49.3%

35 1 27 63
55.6% 1.6% 42.9% 100.0%

42.9%
22 0 15 37

59.5% 0.0% 40.5% 100.0%
40.5%

35 7 21 63
55.6% 11.1% 33.3% 100.0%

33.3%
30 3 23 56

53.6% 5.4% 41.1% 100.0%
41.1%

122 11 86 219
55.7% 5.0% 39.3% 100.0%

39.3%

Total Total 
0 to 34%

N/A
50.7%

12 0 to 34% N/A
35.5%

11 0 to 34% N/A
57.8%

10 0 to 34% N/A
58.7%

9 0 to 34% N/A
53.3%

Total

12

Total 
35 to 49%

N/A N/A
60.7%

35 to 49% N/A N/A
66.7%

11

35 to 49% N/A N/A
58.9%

9

35 to 49% N/A N/A
59.5%

10

35 to 49% N/A N/A
57.1%

Grade
Term 1 

Mark Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(35 to 49%)

B - Move to 
Pass 

(50%+)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Totals

School Name
2024-25

Term 1 to Term 2 PUSH EFFECT x Range

Grade
Term 1 

Mark Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(35 to 49%)

B - Move to 
Pass 

(50%+)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Totals



41 36 12 89
46.1% 40.4% 13.5% 100.0%

46.1%
30 42 8 80

37.5% 52.5% 10.0% 100.0%
37.5%

40 27 10 77
51.9% 35.1% 13.0% 100.0%

51.9%
31 37 13 81

38.3% 45.7% 16.0% 100.0%
38.3%

142 142 43 327
43.4% 43.4% 13.1% 100.0%

43.4%

32 151 202 335 43 763
4.2% 19.8% 26.5% 43.9% 5.6% 100.0%

49.5%
Total Total 

0 to 59%
50.5%

Term 2 Results (less CHV/GLC T1/T2)

61.7%

Total
56.6%

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Totals

9 50 to 59% N/A N/A
53.9%

62.5%
10

11 50 to 59% N/A N/A
48.1%

50 to 59%

N/A N/A
Total 

50 to 59%

Grade
Term 1 

Mark Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(35 to 49%)

B - Move to 
Pass 

(50%+)

N/A N/A

12 50 to 59% N/A N/A

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

TotalsGrade
Term 1 

Mark Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(35 to 49%)

B - Move to 
Pass 

(50%+)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)



Sem 2

26 1 15 78 5 125
21.7% 0.8% 12.5% 65.0% 4.0% 104%

38 39 147 2 226
17.0% 17.4% 65.6% 0.9% 101%

26 39 54 225 7 351
7.4% 11.1% 15.4% 64.1% 2.0% 100%

1 ADA1O1 12 8.3% 91.7% 1 11 0

2 AMG2O1 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

3 AMI1O2 10 60.0% 40.0% 6 3 1

4 AVI1O1 24 41.7% 58.3% 10 11 3

5 BEM1O1 20 30.0% 70.0% 6 13 1

6 CGC1W1 41 46.3% 53.7% 19 20 2

7 CHC2D8 1 100.0% 0.0% 1 0 0

8 ENL1W1 59 40.7% 59.3% 24 31 4

9 ESLAO8 2 50.0% 50.0% 1 1 0

10 ESLBO8 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

11 ESLCO8 2 0.0% 100.0% 0 2 0

12 ESLDO8 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

13 FSF1D1 33 24.2% 75.8% 8 24 1

14 FSF1O1 5 20.0% 80.0% 1 3 1

15 GLE1O9 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

16 HFN2O1 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

17 HIF1O1 2 50.0% 50.0% 1 1 0

18 MTH1W1 41 31.7% 68.3% 13 27 1
19 MTH1WW 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

20 PPL1OF 15 20.0% 80.0% 3 12 0

21 PPL1OM 28 71.4% 28.6% 20 6 2

22 SNC1W1 35 8.6% 91.4% 3 30 2

23 SNC1WP 6 0.0% 100.0% 0 5 1

24 SNC1WW 1 0.0% 100.0% 0 1 0

25 TAS1O1 8 25.0% 75.0% 2 6 0

9 60 to 69%
35.0%

9 N/A
34.4% 66.5%

70 to 79%

School Name
2024-25

Term 1 to Term 2 PUSH EFFECT x Grade (LEVEL 2s & 3s)

Grade
Term 1 

Mark Range

A - Move 
to 

Nxt Level 
(70 to 79%)

B - Move 
to 

Honours 
(80%+)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Drop to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Totals

69.0%

33.9%

Negative No Effect

Total Total 
60 to 79%

Course 
Name

Volume
% Positive 

Effect
% Negative 
& No Effect

Positive

66.1%



Sem 2

26 1 15 78 5 125
21.7% 0.8% 12.5% 65.0% 4.0% 104%

38 39 147 2 226
17.0% 17.4% 65.6% 0.9% 101%

26 39 54 225 7 351
7.4% 11.1% 15.4% 64.1% 2.0% 100%

26 4 10 52 1 93
28.3% 4.3% 10.9% 56.5% 1.1% 101%

29 21 107 1 158
18.5% 13.4% 68.2% 0.6% 101%

26 33 31 159 2 251
10.4% 13.1% 12.4% 63.3% 0.8% 100%

35.9% 64.1%
Total Total 

60 to 79%

57.6%
10

10 70 to 79% N/A
31.8% 68.8%

60 to 69%
43.5%

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

TotalsGrade
Term 1 Mark 

Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(70 to 79%)

B - Move to 
Honours 
(80%+)

Total

Grade

9

9

60 to 69%

70 to 79% N/A

33.9% 66.1%

B - Move to 
Honours 
(80%+)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

35.0% 69.0%

34.4% 66.5%

Total 
0 to 59%

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

School Name

2024-25

Term 1 to Term 2 PUSH EFFECT x Grade (LEVEL 2s & 3s)

Totals
Term 1 Mark 

Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(70 to 79%)



21 6 22 57 6 112
19.8% 5.7% 20.8% 53.8% 5.4% 106%

31 41 109 1 182
17.1% 22.7% 60.2% 0.5% 101%

21 37 63 166 7 294
7.1% 12.6% 21.4% 56.5% 2.4% 100%

15 4 11 55 4 89
17.6% 4.7% 12.9% 64.7% 4.5% 105%

18 31 99 5 153
12.2% 20.9% 66.9% 3.3% 103%

15 22 42 154 9 242
6.2% 9.1% 17.4% 63.6% 3.7% 100%

70.2%33.1%

Total
58.8%

Total 
60 to 79%

41.2%

70 to 79% N/A
39.8% 60.8%

11

70 to 79%

Total Total 
60 to 79%

32.6% 67.4%

N/A

12 60 to 69%

12

35.3% 69.2%

B - Move to 
Honours 
(80%+)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

TotalsGrade
Term 1 Mark 

Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(70 to 79%)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

46.2% 59.1%
11 60 to 69%

TotalsGrade
Term 1 Mark 

Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(70 to 79%)

B - Move to 
Honours 
(80%+)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)



Sem 2

26 1 15 78 5 125
20.8% 0.8% 12.0% 62.4% 4.0% 100.0%

26 4 10 52 1 93
28.0% 4.3% 10.8% 55.9% 1.1% 100.0%

21 6 22 57 6 112
18.8% 5.4% 19.6% 50.9% 5.4% 100.0%

15 4 11 55 4 89
16.9% 4.5% 12.4% 61.8% 4.5% 100.0%

88 15 58 242 16 419
21.0% 3.6% 13.8% 57.8% 3.8% 100.0%

38 39 147 2 226
16.8% 17.3% 65.0% 0.9% 100%

29 21 107 1 158
18.4% 13.3% 67.7% 0.6% 100%

31 41 109 1 182
17.0% 22.5% 59.9% 0.5% 100%

18 31 99 5 153
11.8% 20.3% 64.7% 3.3% 100%

116 132 462 9 719
16.1% 18.4% 64.3% 1.3% 100.0%

Total 
60 to 69%

38.4% 61.6%
Total

60 to 69%
33.7% 66.3%

12

60 to 69%
43.8% 56.3%

11

60 to 69%
43.0% 57.0%

10

60 to 69%
33.6% 66.4%

9

Total 
70 to 79%

N/A
34.5% 65.5%

Total

11

12

70 to 79% N/A
39.6% 60.4%

70 to 79% N/A
32.0% 68.0%

70 to 79% N/A
31.6% 68.4%

10

70 to 79% N/A
34.1% 65.9%

9

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

Totals

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

TotalsGrade
Term 1 Mark 

Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(70 to 79%)

B - Move to 
Honours 
(80%+)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)
Grade

Term 1 Mark 
Range

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(70 to 79%)

B - Move to 
Honours 
(80%+)

2024-25
Term 1 to Term 2 PUSH EFFECT x Range (LEVEL 2s & 3s)

School Name



88 131 190 704 25 1138
7.7% 11.5% 16.7% 61.9% 2.2% 100.0%

35.9% 64.1%
Term 2 Results (less CHV/GLC T1/T2)

Total Total 
60 to 79%

A - Move to 
Nxt Level 

(70 to 79%)

B - Move to 
Honours 
(80%+)

C - Move to 
Positive   
(inc %)

D - No Eff/
Neg Move 

(dec %)

E - Move to 
Neg/Fail 
(<50%)

TotalsGrade
Term 1 Mark 

Range
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